

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923
(717) 783-5048
800-684-6560

 @pa_oa

 /pennoca

FAX (717) 783-7152
consumer@paoca.org

October 30, 2020

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
v.
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Docket No. R-2020-3018835

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Attached for electronic filing please find the Office of Consumer Advocate's Reply Brief in the above-referenced proceeding.

Copies have been served on the parties as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Darryl A. Lawrence
Darryl A. Lawrence
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate
PA Attorney I.D. # 93682
E-Mail: DLawrence@paoca.org

Enclosures:

cc: The Honorable Katrina L. Dunderdale (**via usps and email**)
Office of Special Assistants (**email only**: ra-OSA@pa.gov)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT.....	1
III. OVERALL POSITION ON RATE INCREASE	2
A. Introduction	2
B. The Commission Has The Authority To Disallow Columbia’s Requested Rate Increase...	5
C. A Denial Of A Rate Increase, Under Extreme Economic Conditions, Is The Best Solution When Balancing The Interests Of Columbia And Its Customers	11
D. Conclusion.....	15
IV. RATE BASE	15
A. Plant In Service FPFTY Plant Additions	15
B. Cloud-Based Computing	17
C. Depreciation Reserve	17
D. ADIT	18
V. REVENUE	18
VI. EXPENSES	18
A. Labor Expense.....	19
1. Annualization Adjustment.....	19
2. Employee Complement.....	19
B. Other Employee Benefits	20
C. Incentive Compensation And Stock Rewards	20
1. Incentive Compensation.....	20
2. Stock Rewards.....	21
D. PUC, OCA, OSBA Fees.....	22
E. Rate Case Expense	22
F. Outside Services.....	23
G. Other Adjustments.....	24
1. Adjustments for Safety Initiatives.....	24
a. Cross Bore Identification.....	25
b. Gas Qualification Specialists.....	26
c. Legacy Service Line Records.....	26
d. Customer-owned Field Assembled Riser Replacement.....	27
2. Compensation Adjustments	28
H. Depreciation Expense.....	29

VII. TAXES	29
A. Taxes Other Than Income Taxes.....	29
B. Income Taxes	29
VIII. RATE OF RETURN	30
A. Introduction.	30
1. Overview of the Cost of Capital Recommendation	30
2. The Legal Framework for Determining What Rate of Return is Fair to Columbia Gas Consumers and the Company’s Investors.....	31
B. Capital Structure Ratios.....	31
1. The Company’s Estimated Capital Structure for the FPPTY Is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	32
2. The Commission Should Adopt a Capital Structure of 50% Common Equity and 50% Total Debt to Set Rates for Columbia.....	34
C. Debt Cost Rate.....	37
D. Return On Common Equity.....	38
1. Columbia Proposal.	38
2. Other Parties’ Proposals	41
a. The OCA’s Cost of Equity Recommendation Is Soundly Based.....	41
b. The 9.86% Cost of Equity Recommended by I&E Witness Keller is Overstated....	43
c. The OSBA’s Criticisms of the OCA’s Cost of Equity Recommendation, Under a Traditional Ratemaking Approach, Are Not Supported.....	43
3. Increment for Management Effectiveness.....	45
a. Columbia’s Collections Performance is not Exemplary.....	46
b. The Company’s Performance in the Area of Gas Safety Is Not Superior, as Initially Identified by Mr. Culbertson’s Public Input Hearing Testimony.....	49
c. Conclusion.....	50
IX. MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES	50
A. Low-Income Customer Issues	50
1. Customer Assistance Program	50
a. Introduction.....	50
b. CAP Collections Issues.....	51
c. Energy Burdens.....	54
2. Low-Income Customer Outreach.....	56
3. Health and Safety Pilot.....	58
4. LIURP	58
5. Hardship Fund	58

B.	Pipeline Replacement Issues	58
1.	DIMP	59
2.	Pipeline Replacement.....	59
3.	Pipeline Replacement Costs.....	59
4.	Risk Reduction	59
X.	RATE STRUCTURE	59
A.	Introduction	59
B.	Cost Of Service	60
C.	Revenue Allocation	64
1.	Proposed Revenue Allocation and Alternatives.....	64
2.	Flex Customers.....	66
3.	Allocation of Universal Service Costs	66
a.	Introduction.....	66
b.	There is no legal prohibition against allocating universal service costs to all customer classes.....	67
c.	This base rate proceeding is the proper forum to consider allocation of universal service costs.....	69
d.	The allocation of universal service costs is consistent with sound ratemaking principles.....	71
e.	Poverty is not just a residential class problem.....	73
f.	The parties' additional arguments lack merit.....	74
i.	Universal service programs are not a tax.....	74
ii.	A determination about allocation of universal service costs should not be delayed.....	75
iii.	Flex rate customers should be allocated universal service costs.....	77
g.	The recovery of costs through the universal service cost recovery mechanism is not impacted by allocation to other customer classes.....	78
D.	Rate Design	80
1.	Residential Rate Design	80
a.	Residential Customer Charge.....	80
i.	Columbia's Proposed 40% Increase to the Residential Customer Charge should be Rejected.....	80
ii.	The Proposed \$6.25 Increase to the Customer Charge will Disproportionately Harm Low-Income Customers.....	83
b.	Weather Normalization Adjustment.....	85
c.	Revenue Normalization Adjustment.....	86

2. Small C&I Customer Rate Design.....	89
3. Large C&I Customer Rate Design.....	89
4. Gas Procurement Charge Rider.....	89
E. Bill Impacts	89
XI. CONCLUSION	90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Bluefield Water Works & Improvement Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</u> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	5, 9, 31
<u>Donham v. Public Service Commission</u> , 232 Mass. 309 (1919)	6
<u>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</u> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	2, 6, 7
<u>Duquesne Light Co. v. Pa. P.U.C.</u> 176 Pa. Super. 568 (Pa. Super 1954)	7
<u>Federal Power Comm’n v. Texaco, Inc.</u> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	7
<u>Lloyd v. Pa. P.U.C.</u> , 904 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006)	67, 68
<u>Market St. R. Co. v. Railroad Comm’n of California</u> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945).....	7
<u>McCloskey v. Pa. P.U.C.</u> , 225 A.3d 192 (Pa. Commw. 2020)	34
<u>Met-Ed Indus. Users Group v. Pa. P.U.C.</u> , 960 A.2d 189 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008)	69
<u>Pa. Elec. Co. v. Pa.P.U.C.</u> , 509 Pa. 324 (Pa. 1985).....	8, 9, 11
<u>Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania Gas and Water Co.</u> , 492 Pa. 326 (Pa. 1980), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 824 (1981)	3, 6
<u>Popowsky v. Pa. P.U.C.</u> , 674 A.2d 1149 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996)	3, 26, 27, 28
<u>Public Service Com. v. Great Northern Utilities Co.</u> , 289 U.S. 130 (1933).....	7
Administrative Decisions	
<u>Pa. P.U.C. v. City of DuBois</u> , Docket No. R-2016-2554150, Order at 26 (May 18, 2017).....	24, 25, 68

<u>Pa. P.U.C. v. City of Lancaster,</u> Docket No. R-2010-2179103 (Order entered July 14, 2011)	22
<u>Pa. P.U.C. v. Columbia Water Co.,</u> Docket No. R-2008-2045157, Order at 91, 93 (June 10, 2009).....	46
<u>Pa. P.U.C. v. Metropolitan Edison Company,</u> Docket No. R-00061366 (Order entered January 4, 2007).....	22
<u>Pa. P.U.C. v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp.,</u> R-00942991, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 134. (Opinion and Order entered Dec. 6, 1994)	11
<u>Pa. P.U.C. v. PPL Electric Utilities Corp.,</u> Docket No. R-2015-2469275 (Opinion and Order entered Nov. 19, 2015)	23, 25
<u>Pa. P.U.C. v. PPL Electric Utilities Corp.,</u> Docket No. R-2012-2290597 (Opinion and Order entered Dec. 28, 2012).....	22
<u>Pa. P.U.C. v. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division,</u> Docket No. R-2017-2640058 (Order entered October 25, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<u>2019 Amendments to Policy Statement on Customer Assistance Program, 52 Pa.</u> <u>Code § 69.261-69.267, Docket No. M-2010-3012599, Order at 72-73.....</u>	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 1310(d)	7
66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a), (e).....	31, 34
66 Pa. C.S. § 523(a), (b).....	31
66 Pa. C.S. § 1301.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

52 Pa. Code § 69.265(3)	55
52 Pa. Code § 69.265(b)	69
